
MODEL G1006/G1007
HEAVY-DUTY MILL/DRILL

OWNER'S MANUAL
(For models manufactured since 09/09)

WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.



This manual provides critical safety instructions on the proper setup, 
operation, maintenance, and service of this machine/tool. Save this 
document, refer to it often, and use it to instruct other operators. 

Failure to read, understand and follow the instructions in this manual 
may result in fire or serious personal injury—including amputation, 
electrocution, or death.

The owner of this machine/tool is solely responsible for its safe use. 
This responsibility includes but is not limited to proper installation in 
a safe environment, personnel training and usage authorization, 
proper inspection and maintenance, manual availability and compre-
hension, application of safety devices, cutting/sanding/grinding tool 
integrity, and the usage of personal protective equipment.

The manufacturer will not be held liable for injury or property damage 
from negligence, improper training, machine modifications or misuse.



Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION ............................................... 2

SECTION 1: SAFETY ..................................... 10

SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY ...................... 13

SECTION 3: SETUP ....................................... 15

SECTION 4: OPERATIONS ........................... 27

SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES ......................... 31

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE ......................... 33

SECTION 7: SERVICE ................................... 37

SECTION 8: WIRING ...................................... 39

SECTION 9: PARTS ....................................... 41

WARRANTY & RETURNS ............................. 49



INTRODUCTION

The Model G1006/G1007 Mill/Drill is used to 
shape metal workpieces by removing material 
with the use of a rotating cutting tool. The differ-
ence between the two models 

In milling operations, the location of the cutting 
tool is stationary while the workpiece is fed into 
the cutter by moving the table.

In drilling operations, the workpiece is held sta-
tionary on the table while the cutting tool is fed 
vertically into the workpiece with the movement of 
the spindle and head.

Machine Description

your machine may not exactly match the
manual

www.grizzly.com

Manual Accuracy Contact Info



To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

Figure 3. Identification.

Identification

A. Junction Box
B. Headstock Height Crank
C. Return Spring Assembly
D. Quill Lock
E. ON/OFF Swtich
F. Depth Stop
G. Micro-Downfeed Handwheel
H. Motor Pivot Lock
I. Downfeed Handles

A

B

E

F

G

H

I

J

LO

K

P

N M

J. Pinion Hub Lock Knob
K. X-Axis Handwheels
L. Longitudinal Stops
M. Y-Axis Lock Handles
N. X-Axis Lock Handles
O. Y-Axis Handwheel
P. Drilling Angle Vise
Q. Power Feed (G1007 Only)

G1006G1007

Q

C

D



�������	
���
�����

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

�

��	�����	�	��	�����
����

Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 566 lbs.
Width (side-to-side) x Depth (front-to-back) x Height..................................................................... 50 x 40 x 48-1/2 in.
Footprint (Length x Width)............................................................................................................................ 24 x 16 in.

Type.......................................................................................................................................................... Wood Crate
Content........................................................................................................................................................... Machine
Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 674 lbs.
Length x Width x Height....................................................................................................................... 38 x 30 x 46 in.

Minimum Circuit Size............................................................................................ 20 amps at 110V, 15 amps at 220V
Switch................................................................................................. Push Button with Thermal Overload Protection
Switch Voltage..................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 6 ft.
Cord Gauge................................................................................................................................................... 14 gauge
Plug Included.......................................................................................................................................................... Yes

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower................................................................................................................................................ 2 HP
Voltage................................................................................................................................................ 110/220V
Prewired..................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Phase....................................................................................................................................................... Single
Amps......................................................................................................................................................... 16/8A
Speed................................................................................................................................................ 1725 RPM
Cycle......................................................................................................................................................... 60 Hz
Number of Speeds............................................................................................................................................ 1
Power Transfer .................................................................................................................................. Belt Drive
Bearings....................................................................................................... Shielded, Permanently Lubricated

Spindle Travel.............................................................................................................................................. 5 in.
Swing................................................................................................................................................... 15-7/8 in.
Longitudinal Table Travel.................................................................................................................... 23-1/2 in.
Cross Table Travel...................................................................................................................................... 7 in.
Ram Travel................................................................................................................................................ 12 in.
Head Travel........................................................................................................................................... 5-1/4 in.
Head Tilt (Left-to-Right)........................................................................................................................ 360 deg.
Maximum Distance Spindle to Column........................................................................................................ 8 in.
Maximum Distance Spindle to Table......................................................................................................... 18 in.
Drilling Capacity for Cast Iron................................................................................................................ 1-1/4 in.
Drilling Capacity for Steel...................................................................................................................... 1-1/4 in.
Number of Vertical Spindle Speeds................................................................................................................ 12
Range of Vertical Spindle Speeds..... 150, 225, 255, 350, 400, 500, 850, 1200, 1500, 1600, 2300, 3000 RPM
Quill Diameter....................................................................................................................................... 2.950 in.



Table Length.............................................................................................................................................. 32 in.
Table Width........................................................................................................................................... 9-1/2 in.
Table Thickness.................................................................................................................................... 1-7/8 in.
Number of T-Slots............................................................................................................................................ 4
T-Slots Width........................................................................................................................................ 0.625 in.
T-Slots Height........................................................................................................................................... 7/8 in.
T-Slots Centers.................................................................................................................................... 2-1/16 in.
Stud Size.................................................................................................................................................. 1/2 in.

Spindle Taper............................................................................................................................................... R-8
End Milling Capacity................................................................................................................................. 3/4 in.
Face Milling Capacity................................................................................................................................... 3 in.
Drawbar Diameter................................................................................................................................... 7/16 in.
Drawbar TPI......................................................................................................................................... 7/16 - 20
Drawbar Length................................................................................................................................... 16-1/2 in.
Spindle Bearings......................................................................................................................... Tapered Roller

Leadscrew Diameter............................................................................................................................. 15/16 in.
Leadscrew TPI................................................................................................................................................ 10
Leadscrew Length..................................................................................................................................... 36 in.

Spindle Housing/Quill........................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Table....................................................................................................................................... Ground Cast Iron
Head.................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Column.................................................................................................................................... Ground Cast Iron
Base..................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Paint......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Collar Graduations................................................................................................................................ 0.001 in.
Column Diameter................................................................................................................................... 4-1/2 in.
Optional Stand......................................................................................................................................... G5944
Recommended Mobile Base................................................................................................................. G7314Z

ISO Factory .................................................................................................................................................. ISO 9001
Country Of Origin ............................................................................................................................................... China
Warranty ........................................................................................................................................................... 1 Year
Serial Number Location ...................................................................................................... ID Label on Head Casting
Assembly Time .................................................................................................................................................. 1 hour

Clutch-Type Downfeed Mechanism
Graduations in Inches
Exclusive Fine Downfeed is Graduated in .001" and is Engaged by Clutch-Type Mechanism
Heavy-Duty 12 Speed Tapered Roller Bearing Spindle
Top Quality Workmanship Throughout
Push Button Switch with Thermal Overload Protector

1/2" Drill Chuck
3" Angle Vise
3" Face Mill



�������	
���
�����

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

�

��	�����	�����
����	��	��������	����
	�
���
���


Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 566 lbs.
Width (side-to-side) x Depth (front-to-back) x Height..................................................................... 50 x 40 x 48-1/2 in.
Footprint (Length x Width)............................................................................................................................ 24 x 16 in.

Type.......................................................................................................................................................... Wood Crate
Content........................................................................................................................................................... Machine
Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 686 lbs.
Length x Width x Height....................................................................................................................... 38 x 30 x 46 in.

Minimum Circuit Size............................................................................................ 20 amps at 110V, 15 amps at 220V
Switch................................................................................................. Push Button with Thermal Overload Protection
Switch Voltage..................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 6 ft.
Cord Gauge................................................................................................................................................... 14 gauge
Plug Included.......................................................................................................................................................... Yes

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower................................................................................................................................................ 2 HP
Voltage................................................................................................................................................ 110/220V
Prewired..................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Phase....................................................................................................................................................... Single
Amps......................................................................................................................................................... 16/8A
Speed................................................................................................................................................ 1725 RPM
Cycle......................................................................................................................................................... 60 Hz
Number of Speeds............................................................................................................................................ 1
Power Transfer .................................................................................................................................. Belt Drive
Bearings....................................................................................................... Shielded, Permanently Lubricated



Spindle Travel.............................................................................................................................................. 5 in.
Swing................................................................................................................................................... 15-7/8 in.
Longitudinal Table Travel.................................................................................................................... 23-1/2 in.
Cross Table Travel...................................................................................................................................... 7 in.
Ram Travel................................................................................................................................................ 12 in.
Head Travel........................................................................................................................................... 5-1/4 in.
Head Tilt (Left-to-Right)........................................................................................................................ 360 deg.
Maximum Distance Spindle to Column........................................................................................................ 8 in.
Maximum Distance Spindle to Table......................................................................................................... 18 in.
Drilling Capacity for Cast Iron................................................................................................................ 1-1/4 in.
Drilling Capacity for Steel...................................................................................................................... 1-1/4 in.
Number of Vertical Spindle Speeds................................................................................................................ 12
Range of Vertical Spindle Speeds..... 150, 225, 255, 350, 400, 500, 850, 1200, 1500, 1600, 2300, 3000 RPM
Number of Longitudinal Feeds.............................................................................................................. Variable
Feed Rate....................................................................................................................................... 0 - 140 RPM
Quill Diameter....................................................................................................................................... 2.950 in.

Table Length.............................................................................................................................................. 32 in.
Table Width........................................................................................................................................... 9-1/2 in.
Table Thickness.................................................................................................................................... 1-7/8 in.
Number of T-Slots............................................................................................................................................ 4
T-Slots Width........................................................................................................................................ 0.625 in.
T-Slots Height........................................................................................................................................... 7/8 in.
T-Slots Centers.................................................................................................................................... 2-1/16 in.
Stud Size.................................................................................................................................................. 1/2 in.

Spindle Taper............................................................................................................................................... R-8
End Milling Capacity................................................................................................................................. 3/4 in.
Face Milling Capacity................................................................................................................................... 3 in.
Drawbar Diameter................................................................................................................................... 7/16 in.
Drawbar TPI......................................................................................................................................... 7/16 - 20
Drawbar Length................................................................................................................................... 16-1/2 in.
Spindle Bearings......................................................................................................................... Tapered Roller

Leadscrew Diameter............................................................................................................................. 15/16 in.
Leadscrew TPI................................................................................................................................................ 10
Leadscrew Length..................................................................................................................................... 36 in.

Spindle Housing/Quill........................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Table....................................................................................................................................... Ground Cast Iron
Head.................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Column.................................................................................................................................... Ground Cast Iron
Base..................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Paint......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Collar Graduations................................................................................................................................ 0.001 in.
Column Diameter................................................................................................................................... 4-1/2 in.
Optional Stand......................................................................................................................................... G5944
Recommended Mobile Base................................................................................................................. G7314Z



ISO Factory .................................................................................................................................................. ISO 9001
Country Of Origin ............................................................................................................................................... China
Warranty ........................................................................................................................................................... 1 Year
Serial Number Location ...................................................................................................... ID Label on Head Casting
Assembly Time .......................................................................................................................................... 1-1/2 hours

Clutch-Type Downfeed Mechanism
Graduations in Inches
Exclusive Fine Downfeed is Graduated in .001" and is Engaged by Clutch-Type Mechanism
Heavy Duty 12 Speed Tapered Roller Bearing Spindle
Top Quality Workmanship Throughout
Push Button Switch with Thermal Overload Protector
Servo-Type Variable Speed Power Feed Table, Mounted on Left Side

1/2" Drill Chuck
3" Angle Vise
3" Face Mill



Glossary Of Terms

Arbor:

Collet: 

Cutting Speed: 

Dial Indicator: 

Dividing Head: 

Down or Climb Milling: 

End Milling: 

Face Milling: 

Feed Rate: 

Fixture: 

Form Milling: 

Gang Milling: 

VERY

Gib: 

Headstock: 

Knee: 

Lead Screw: 

Peripheral Milling: 

Ram: 

Saddle:

Side Milling: 

Slitting and Cutting Off: 

Spindle: 

Turret: 

Ways: 

X, Y, and Z-Axis: 



For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. 
This manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of impor-
tance of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that 
safety messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper 
accident prevention measures.

WEARING PROPER APPAREL.

HEARING PROTECTION.

MENTAL ALERTNESS. 

OWNER’S MANUAL.

EYE PROTECTION.

HAZARDOUS DUST. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY



DISCONNECTING POWER SUPPLY.

APPROVED OPERATION.

DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS. 

ONLY USE AS INTENDED.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

CHILDREN & BYSTANDERS. 

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS.

SECURING WORKPIECE.

FEED DIRECTION.

FORCING MACHINERY.

GUARDS & COVERS.

NEVER STAND ON MACHINE.

STABLE MACHINE. 

AWKWARD POSITIONS.

UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

MAINTAIN WITH CARE.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS.

MAINTAIN POWER CORDS. 

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 



No list of safety guidelines can be complete. 
Every shop environment is different. Always 
consider safety first, as it applies to your 
individual working conditions. Use this and 
other machinery with caution and respect. 
Failure to do so could result in serious per-
sonal injury, damage to equipment, or poor 
work results.

Like all machinery there is potential danger 
when operating this machine. Accidents are 
frequently caused by lack of familiarity or 
failure to pay attention. Use this machine 
with respect and caution to decrease the 
risk of operator injury. If normal safety pre-
cautions are overlooked or ignored, serious 
personal injury may occur.

Additional Safety for Mills
MACHINE CARE AND MAINTENANCE. 

DISCONNECT POWER.
OFF

AVOIDING ENTANGLEMENT

TOOL HOLDING.  

CLEAN-UP.

CUTTING TOOL INSPECTION.

UNDERSTANDING CONTROLS.

SAFETY ACCESSORIES.

WORK HOLDING. 

CHUCK KEY SAFETY

SPINDLE SPEEDS.  

POWER DISRUPTION. 
OFF 

SPINDLE DIRECTION CHANGES. 

STOPPING SPINDLE. 

BE ATTENTIVE.
 



SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY

Availability

Electrocution, fire, or 
equipment damage may 
occur if machine is not 
correctly grounded and 
connected to the power 
supply.

Full-Load Current Rating

Full-Load Current Rating at 110V ...... 16 Amps
Full-Load Current Rating at 220V ....... 8 Amps

For your own safety and protection of 
property, consult an electrician if you are 
unsure about wiring practices or electrical 
codes in your area.

Note: The circuit requirements listed in this man-
ual apply to a dedicated circuit—where only one 
machine will be running at a time. If this machine 
will be connected to a shared circuit where mul-
tiple machines will be running at the same time, 
consult a qualified electrician to ensure that the 
circuit is properly sized for safe operation.

Circuit Information

Circuit Requirements for 220V

Nominal Voltage .............................. 220V/240V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 15 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 6-15

Circuit Requirements for 110V

Nominal Voltage ...............................110V/120V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 20 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 5-15

Page 40



Extension Cords

Minimum Gauge Size ...........................12 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).......50 ft.

Grounding Requirements

Figure 4. 

5-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
5-15 RECEPTACLE

Figure 5. 

6-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
6-15 RECEPTACLE

For 110V operation:

For 220V operation:

SHOCK HAZARD!
Two-prong outlets do not meet the grounding 
requirements for this machine. Do not modify 
or use an adapter on the plug provided—if 
it will not fit the outlet, have a qualified 
electrician install the proper outlet with a 
verified ground.



SECTION 3: SETUP

This machine presents 
serious injury hazards 
to untrained users. Read 
through this entire manu-
al to become familiar with 
the controls and opera-
tions before starting the 
machine!

This machine and its com-
ponents are very heavy. 
Get lifting help or use 
power lifting equipment 
such as a forklift to move 
heavy items.

 please call us immediately 
at (570) 546-9663 for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking

SUFFOCATION HAZARD!
Keep children and pets away 
from plastic bags or packing 
materials shipped with this 
machine. Discard immediately.

Description Qty

Page 17

Needed for Setup



Inventory
In addition to the parts shown in Figure 6, the 
Model G1007 comes with the power feed and its 
attachment accessories.

Power Feed (G1007 Only) (Figure 7) Qty
K. Cap Screws ¼-20 x 1-½ (End Stops) ......... 2
L. Flat Washers ¼" (End Stops) ..................... 2
M. End Stops ................................................... 2
N. End Stop Clamp Plates .............................. 2
O. Hex Bolts M8-1.25 x 25 (Power Feed) ....... 2
P. Lock Washers 8mm (Power Feed) ............. 2
Q. Flange Bushings 8mm (Power Feed) ......... 2
R. Powerfeed Mounting Bracket ..................... 1
S. Hex Bolts w/Tapered Tip M8-1.25 x 25 
 (Power Feed) .............................................. 2
T. Gear Cover ................................................. 1
U. Limit Switch Plate ....................................... 1
V. Cap Screws M8-1.25 x 12 (Stop Bracket) .. 4
W. Flat Washers 8mm (Stop Bracket) ............. 2
X. Powerfeed Unit (Not Shown) ...................... 1

Figure 7. G1007 Power feed inventory.

M N

T

U

K L

O P Q R

S

V

W

NOTICE
If you cannot find an item on this list, care-
fully check the machine and the packaging 
materials. Some of these items may be pre-
installed for shipping or become misplaced 
during unpacking.

Box 1:  (Figure 3) Qty
A. Drilling Angle Vise (Not Shown) ................. 1
B. Drill Chuck .................................................. 1
C. R8 Arbor ..................................................... 1
D. Feed Levers with Knobs ............................. 3
E. Plastic Handwheels w/Handles .................. 3
F. Lug Wrench 23mm ..................................... 1
G. Head Crank w/Handle ................................ 1
H. Cap Screw M10-1.5 x 25 (Fly Cutter) ......... 1
I. Fender Washer 10mm (Fly Cutter) ............. 1
J. Fly Cutter .................................................... 1

Figure 6. Inventory.

B

C
D

E
F

G

HI

J

G1006/G1007

G1007 Only



Before cleaning, gather the following:

Basic steps for removing rust preventative:

1.

2.

3.

4. Steps 2–3

Gasoline or products 
with low flash points can 
explode or cause fire if 
used to clean machin-
ery. Avoid cleaning with 
these products.

Many cleaning solvents 
are toxic if concentrat-
ed amounts are inhaled. 
Only work in a well-venti-
lated area.

NOTICE
Avoid chlorine-based solvents, such as 
acetone or brake parts cleaner, that may 
damage painted surfaces. Test all cleaners 
in an inconspicuous area before using to 
make sure they will not damage paint.

Cleanup

T23692—Orange Power Degreaser

Figure 8. 



Site Considerations

Figure 9.

Weight Load
Machine Data Sheet

Space Allocation

See below for required space allocation.

Physical Environment

Electrical Installation

Lighting
Children or untrained people 
may be seriously injured by 
this machine. Only install in an 
access restricted location.

50"

40"



Assembly

Most of your Model G1006/G1007 has been 
assembled at the factory, but some parts must 
be assembled or installed after delivery. We 
have organized the assembly process into steps. 
Please follow along in the order presented here. 

Drilling Angle Vise
The drilling angle vise provided with your Mill/Drill 
attaches to the table with a table clamping kit.

Table clamping kits are available through the 
Grizzly Catalog and must be purchased sepa-
rately. See Accessories on Page 31. This table 
will accept 1/2" bolt clamping kits (G1076).

You can mount the drilling angle vise almost any-
where on the table, and it provides a myriad of 
uses when drilling.

Mounting

Once you have determined that the inventory is 
complete, mount the machine to a workbench 
through the holes in the base. It is recommended 
that you cut a hole in your bench top to allow 
access to the under side of the base on the Mill/
Drill. This will be necessary for adjusting the 
Y-plane leadscrew.

The strongest mounting option is a "Through 
Mount" where holes are drilled all the way through 
the workbench, and hex bolts, washers, and hex 
nuts are used to secure the drill press to the 
workbench.

Figure 10.

Figure 11.

Another option for mounting is a "Direct Mount" 
where the machine is simply secured to the work-
bench with a lag screw.

Do not use the angle vise for milling. It 
is made strictly for holding materials to 
be drilled. This vise will not adequately 
clamp an object safely for a milling opera-
tion. There is not enough clamping pres-
sure available and objects may be pulled 
out or upset in the vise jaws causing 
cutting tools to break and/or parts to be 
thrown. Any attempt to perform a milling 
operation using this vise may result in 
personal injury.



Power Feed
(G1007 Only)

NOTICE
Use care when aligning the  table leadscrew 
gears with the gearing on the power feed. 
The fit is correct when you can just slightly 
wiggle one gear without engaging the other. 
If there is too much space between the 
gears, teeth can be stripped under heavy 
loads. If the teeth mesh too tightly, the sup-
porting bearings in the power feeder will 
wear out quickly.

Figure 13. Clamping bracket assembly.

3. Attach the power feed body to the clamping 
bracket assembly with the hex bolts. Before 
tightening completely, position the power feed 
body so the gears mesh perfectly. Tighten the 
hex bolts when the gears are in mesh (Figure 
14).

Figure 14. Attaching power feed body.

The Model G1007 features a 110V auto-feed 
mechanism which allows hands-free, side-to-side 
passes while milling. Variable-speed feed control 
makes flat surface milling more consistent.

To install the power feed:

1. Attach the 21/4" diameter drive gear to the left 
end of the longitudinal table leadscrew. The 
gear couplers on the drive gear and table 
leadscrew will lock together (Figure 12). 

Figure 12. Attaching drive gear.

2. Set the clamping bracket assembly on the left 
end of the table. Mark the points on the table 
trough where the mounting bolts contact the 
table. Remove the clamping bracket assem-
bly and spot drill to give the mounting bolts 
a small lip to “bite” without slipping on the 
rough cast surface. Set the clamping bracket 
assembly back on the end of the table and 
tighten down the mounting bolts (Figure 13).

Drive Gear
Set Screw

Clamping Bracket

Mounting Bolts

Power Feed Body

Hex Bolt



4. Plug the rapid switch cord into the receptacle 
provided on the bottom of the power feed 
body. 

5. Screw the knob onto the direction handle. 

6.  Place the plastic gear cover to the bottom of 
the power feed to protect the gears.

7. Insert the end stops into the slot on the front 
edge of the table, then tighten them (Figure 
15). 

8. Remove the center travel stop at the front of 
the table. Save the mounting bolts.

9. Secure the switch bracket to the front of the 
Mill/Drill. Use the mounting bolts saved in 
Step 8 (Figure 16).

Figure 16. Limit switch bracket.

10. Mount the switch to the switch bracket with 
the cap screws provided. When the switch 
is depressed, the power feed automatically 
turns OFF and table movement stops (Figure 
17).

Figure 17. Limit switch.

Switch Bracket

Limit Switch

NOTICE
Before using the G1007, place the power 
feeder  cord and the control cord for the 
microswitch clear of any movements which 
could pinch or crush them. Before using 
the power feed, mark the maximum dis-
tance the table can move before the power 
feed comes in contact with the machine’s 
base. Use that mark as a reference each 
time you re-adjust your table stops. This is 
the best way to avoid damaging the power 
feed and/or causing an unsafe condition.

Figure 15. End stop.

End Stop



Handwheels

There are three handwheels provided with the 
machine that control table movement. The Model 
G1007 only uses two of the handwheels. 

To mount the handwheels to the machine: 

1. Turn the lock nut on the handwheel handles 
until it is almost against the plastic handle.

2. Screw the handle into the handwheel and 
tighten the lock nut against the wheel. This 
nut acts as a locknut and a spacer (Figure 
18).

Head Crank

The head crank secures to the left side of the 
machine and is used to adjust the height of the 
headstock.

To mount the head crank to the machine:

1. Assemble the head crank by attaching the 
handle in the same method used for the 
handwheels. Thread the handle into the 
crank body, then tighten the lock nut.

2. Slide the head crank onto the shaft, then 
tighten the set screw to secure it in place 
(Figure 20).

Figure 20. Head crank.
Figure 18. Handwheel assembly.

3. Secure one handwheel in each of the loca-
tions shown by sliding the handwheel onto 
the leadscrew and tightening the set screw 
(Figure 19).

Figure 19. Handwheel installation.

Handwheel Lock Nut

G1006 Only

Set Screw

Head Crank



Feed Levers

The feed levers control the up and down move-
ment of the spindle

To mount the feed levers to the machine:

1. Screw a black knob onto an end of each of 
the three chrome feed levers. 

2. Screw the levers with knobs into the threaded 
holes on the hub, located on the right side of 
the machine (Figure 21).

Collet/Arbor

The Model G1006/G1007 feature an R-8 spindle 
which accepts many industrial collets and arbors.

To install a collet or an arbor:

1. Release the latches on the head cover and 
open it.

2. Insert the collet or cutting tool’s arbor up into 
the spindle housing. Rotate the collet or arbor 
to line up the keyway with the matching pin in 
the spindle opening (Figure 22).

Figure 22. Collet arbor installation.

3. Turn the hex head at the top of the drawbar 
(located on the top, front of the head) clock-
wise until the threads at the bottom of the 
drawbar mesh with the female threads in the 
top of the collet or arbor. 

4. Insert the cutter in the hole at the bottom of 
the collet and continue to tighten the drawbar 
until both the collet and cutter are tightly in 
place. Do not over-tighten the collet. Grasp 
the V-Belt that goes around the front pulley. 
Pull gently while tightening.

Figure 21. Feed levers.

Lever

Knob

Hub

Vertical 
Drawbar

Arbor



To remove a collet or an arbor:

1. Loosen the hex head at the top of the 
drawbar (2 or 3 turns). 

2. Hold the cutter with a shop towel to pre-
vent it from dropping completely out of the 
machine. Tap on the top of the drawbar with 
a rubber mallet to loosen the collet from the 
spindle (Figure 23).

Figure 23. Collet removal.

3. Continue to turn the drawbar counterclock-
wise until it is free from the collet. Once 
loose, remove and replace with your desired 
collet. Remove cutting tools from spindle 
when not in use. 

Drill Chuck/Arbor

Your Mill/Drill has been pre-fitted with a drill chuck 
arbor that has an R-8 shank and a Jacob’s Taper. 
It is ready to accept the standard drill chuck pro-
vided with this machine.

To install the drill chuck:

1. Clean the grease off the drill chuck. Pay par-
ticular attention to the bore in the drill chuck: it 
must be free from all grease, oil and debris.

2. Clean any grease, oil or debris off the Jacob’s 
Taper already installed in your Mill/Drill.

3. Retract the drill chuck jaws fully by turning the 
body of the drill chuck clockwise.

4. Press the drill chuck onto the Jacob’s Taper. 
Tap lightly with a rubber mallet to get a good 
fit.  

 Note: While it may not seem like there is 
anything keeping the drill chuck in place, the 
Jacob’s Taper fitting provides a strong bond 
and will hold the drill chuck tightly (Figure 
24).

Arbor

Vertical 
Drawbar

Figure 24. Drill chuck.

5. This drill chuck installation is permanent. 
Do not try to remove the drill chuck from the 
Jacob’s Taper. 

Drill Chuck

Arbor w/Jacobs Taper



Power Connection

Connecting Power

Figure 26. Connecting power.

1. OFF

2.

Disconnecting Power

Figure 27. Disconnecting power.

1. OFF

2.

All types of milling cutters and drill bits are 
sharp. It is recommended that these not be 
handled directly. Use paper towels to hold 
sharp tooling to avoid cuts to your hands. 
Be careful while handling them and store 
them in a child safe location. 

Fly Cutter/Arbor

Your Mill/Drill comes equipped with a fly cutter 
that fits on the 1" stub end of the R-8 arbor.

To install the fly cutter:

1. Clean all grease, oil and debris off the R-8 
arbor.

2. Clean all grease, oil and debris off the fly cut-
ter.

3. Fit the fly cutter onto the stub end of the arbor 
so the keys on the arbor and the keyways on 
the fly cutter come together (Figure 25).

Figure 25. Fly cutter.

4. Secure the fly cutter to the arbor with the cap 
screw and washer provided. 

5. Install the arbor with fly cutter into the Mill/
Drill as described in Collet/Arbor on Page 
23.

Cap Screw

Flat Washer Fly Cutter

R-8 Arbor



Test Run

Troubleshooting Page 37

To test run the machine:

1.

2.

3.

4. ON

5.

6. OFF



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

Damage to your eyes and lungs could result 
from using this machine without proper pro-
tective gear. Always wear safety glasses and 
a respirator when operating this machine.

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before operating.

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, review 
industry trade magazines, or get formal 
training before beginning any projects. 
Regardless of the content in this section, 
Grizzly Industrial will not be held liable for 
accidents caused by lack of training.

Graduated Dials

The graduated dials on the handwheels for the 
table and fine feed can be indexed or “zeroed” to 
help make accurate and convenient movements. 
Each dial can be reset or locked with the set- 
screw or thumbscrew provided. 

Example:
Suppose you want to drill a series of holes 
in a workpiece at 0.625" centers. After locat-
ing the first hole’s placement and drilling, you 
can set the dial of the appropriate axis to zero 
while holding the handwheel. Move the table 
0.625". Drill the next hole and proceed as 
above (Figure 28).

Figure 28. Setting dial indicators to zero.

Graduated Dial

Set Screw

Handwheel



Spindle Height  Note: Locking out the levered downfeed 
will transfer control to the handwheel. The 
handwheel will not function if the locking knob 
is loose.

2. Loosen the setscrew on the rim surface of 
the handwheel dial. Turn the dial until the "0" 
lines up with the index line. Tighten the set-
screw.

3 Turn the handwheel according to the distance 
you want to move downward. Each complete 
revolution equals 0.100".

To lock the spindle:

1. Tighten the spindle locking lever to lock the 
spindle for milling operations.

You have two options for spindle height adjust-
ment—a drill press style, levered downfeed and 
a micro adjustment handwheel. To operate the 
downfeed lever, simply pull forward and down on 
the lever nearest you. The spindle will go down 
until you stop pulling or until it hits the depth 
stop.

To operate the micro-adjustment handwheel:

1. Tighten the locking knob located on the 
center of the hub for the down-feed levers 
(Figure 29).

Figure 29. Micro-adjustment handwheel.

Locking Knob

Micro-Adjustment
Handwheel



Depth Stop Head Height

The depth stop is used to control the range of 
downward movement by the drill bit or cutter. 
Maximum depth is 5".

To calibrate the depth stop:

1. Make sure the spindle is drawn all the way up 
into the head. Place a piece of paper on the 
workpiece. Loosen the headstock bolts and 
lower the head until the drill bit or cutter just 
contacts the paper. Tighten the headstock 
bolts.

2. Turn the depth stop leadscrew until the top of 
the indicator plate is level with your desired 
depth as listed on the scale to the left or right. 
The depth stop leadscrew is controlled by the 
knurled knob under the front of the headstock 
(Figure 30).

Figure 30. Setting depth stop.

Indicator PlateKnurled Knob

The head height on this Mill/Drill can be adjusted 
for various applications.

To adjust the head height:

1. Loosen the two head locking nuts located on 
the right side of the head near the back. Use 
the lug wrench provided (Figure 31).

Figure 31. Head locking nuts.

2. Use the head crank to move the head up or 
down according to your needs.

3. Tighten the two head locking nuts.



Speed Changes

The Model G1006/G1007 is capable of twelve dif-
ferent speed settings. Different types of cuts and 
types of materials require varying speeds. Consult 
outside sources for information about appropriate 
speeds for different applications.

To change spindle speeds:

1. Loosen the motor locking lever. Pull the 
motor inward to move the rear pulley toward 
the spindle (Figure 32).

Figure 32. Motor locking lever.

2. Loosen the two idler pulley bolts that hold the 
center pulley system in place, so the pulley 
will float (Figure 33).

Figure 33. Pulley system.

3. With the center and rear pulleys loose, move 
the V-Belts to the position on the pulleys cor-
responding to the desired speed (See chart 
below).

4. Push the motor back to tighten the rear V-Belt 
and tighten the motor locking lever.

5. Tighten the bolts holding the center pulley in 
place. 

Motor Locking Lever

Idler Pulley Bolts

Figure 34. Spindle speed chart.



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES

Some aftermarket accessories can be 
installed on this machine that could cause 
it to function improperly, increasing the risk 
of serious personal injury. To minimize this 
risk, only install accessories recommended 
for this machine by Grizzly.

NOTICE
Refer to the newest copy of the Grizzly 
Catalog for other accessories available for 
this machine. 

T10067—8 Pc. R-8 Quick Change Collet Set
T10068—16 Pc. R-8 Quick Change Collet Set

Figure 35.

G9299—10" Yuasa-Type Rotary Table
This high precision rotary table features extra 
deep coolant channels, dual positive action locks, 
very low profiles, 10 second vernier scales, gear 
drives with oil immersion and satin chrome dials. 
See the current Grizzly catalog for full specifica-
tions. Features: 4.330" overall height (horizontal), 
6.750" height to center hole (vertical), #3 Morse 
Taper, 0.465" T-slot width, and 117 lb. approximate 
shipping weight.

Figure 36. G9299 10" Yuasa-Type Rotary Table.

G1076—52-PC. Clamping Kit
This clamping kit includes 24 studs, six step block 
pairs, six T-nuts, six flange nuts, four coupling 
nuts, and six end hold-downs. The rack is slotted 
so it can be mounted close to the machine for 
easy access.

Figure 37. G1076 52-PC. Clamping Kit.



G9324—Boring Head Combo Set
Hardened and ground adjusting screws along 
with a wide base design guarantee a long life and 
trouble-free use. Includes a 3" boring head, R-8 
shank with 11/2"-18 TPI, and a 12 piece 3/4" boring 
bar set.

Figure 38. G9324 Boring Head Combo Set.

G2861—Face Mill
G4051—Carbide Insert for Face Mill
This 21/2" Face Mill accepts four carbide inserts 
(not included). Comes with an R-8 arbor.

Figure 39. G2861 Face Mill.

G9760—20-PC. 2 & 4 Flute TiN End Mill Set.
Includes these sizes and styles in two and four 
flute styles: 3/16", 1/4", 5/16", 3/8", 7/16", 1/2", 9/16", 5/8", 
3/8", 11/16", and 3/4".

Figure 41. G9760 20-PC End Mill Set.

G5641—1-2-3 Blocks
G9815—Parallel Set
H5556—Edge Finder Set

Figure 42. G5641 1-2-3 Blocks, G9815 Parallel 
Set, and H5556 Edge Finder Set.

G5641

G9815

H5556

G9765—9-PC. Ball End Mill Set
Features 2 flute ball nose end mills. Includes the 
following sizes: 1/8", 3/16", 1/4", 5/16", 3/8", 7/16", 1/2", 5/8" 
and 3/4".

Figure 40. G9765 9 PC. Ball End Mill Set.



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Daily Check:
• Loose mounting bolts.
• Damaged cutting tools.
• Worn or damaged wires.
• Any other unsafe condition.
• Clean/Vacuum chip buildup from machine.

Monthly Check:
• V-belt tension, damage, or wear.

Schedule

Cleaning and 
Protecting

The gibs are pre-adjusted at the factory and will 
not need further adjustment by you until after 
extended use. If movement seems too tight 
at first, make sure that all rust preventative is 
removed from the ways, lubricate them with oil, 
and work the table back and forth several times 
to loosen it up.

The gibs are adjusted by turning the large slot-
ted screw heads in the front and right side of 
the table base until you feel a slight drag when 
you turn the handwheels. The screw at the front 
of the machine affects movement from front to 
back. The screw under the right side of the table 
affects longitudinal movement. You can loosen 
the screws if your table movement seems exces-
sively stiff.

Gibs



Points requiring periodic lubrication are:

 The main column. A light film of oil (SAE 30) 
will smooth action and prevent rust and cor-
rosion.

 The quill. A light coating of oil (SAE 30) will 
ensure smooth movement.

 The quill return spring. Oil annually with a 
light lubricant (SAE 30). Apply with a brush or 
squirt can.

 The quill pinion. Lubricate every 90 days 
with non-hardening grease.

 The table leadscrews. Lubricate once each 
week with several drops of SAE 30.

 The table leadscrew bearings. Lubricate 
the bearings located at the ends of the table 
and just in front of the Y axis hand crank on 
a daily basis. You will find oil ports with a ball. 
Apply a small amount of SAE 30 using the oil 
can’s tip to push in the ball.

 The table and apron slides. Lubricate the 
table slides daily. An oil port with a ball is 
located on the operator's side of the table 
edge. The apron slide can be oiled directly. 
Make sure to carefully clean chips and dirt off 
of this slide before oiling.

Inspect regularly for tension and wear. Replace 
when necessary with a size B-42 belt for the 
spindle pulley to the idler pulley belt and a size 
B-34 belt from the idler pulley to the motor pulley 
belt. Check pulleys to ensure that they are prop-
erly aligned.

The internal quill pin is a setscrew and has been 
pre-adjusted at the factory. It should not need 
adjustment under normal circumstances.

The slotted setscrew on the left side of the head 
is used for limiting the amount of rotational play 
in the quill body. Loosening the check-nut and 
tightening the setscrew will work to eliminate this 
play in the quill.

If you are worried that you might have excessive 
quill play, spindle looseness or if an accident has 
occurred that requires re-adjusting this setscrew, 
contact Technical Support for advice.

Lubrication V-Belts

Quill



The spring’s tail is located on the perim-
eter of the spring housing. This part may 
be sharp! Use leather gloves or a heavy 
shop towel to cover the tail while loading or 
unloading return spring pressure. Failure 
to use such precautions may result in per-
sonal injury.

2. Put on gloves and pull the spring cover out 
until the notches just clear the roll pin. Hold 
the spring cover tightly or the force of the 
spring will make it spin out of control.

3. Rotate the cover to adjust the tension. Push 
the cover back in to engage the roll pin in one 
of the notches (Figure 44). 

Do not completely remove the cover! If 
you remove the spring cover, the spring 
will uncoil rapidly and create a great risk 
of injury.

Return Spring

Figure 44. Adjusting spring tension.

4. Tighten the black thumb knob.

The spring tension for automatic quill recoil has 
been pre-set at the factory. It should not need 
adjustment under most normal circumstances. If 
it does need adjustment, the spring housing is 
located on the left side of the head.

To adjust the spring tension:

1. Loosen black thumb knob two or three turns 
(Figure 43).

Figure 43. Spring cover.

Thumb Knob

Spring Cover

Roll Pin

Notch



2. Tighten the adjustment screw.

3. Test the adjustment by turning one of the 
side handwheels. You should detect less than 
0.010" of play.

To adjust the Y-plane leadscrew:

1. Access the underside of the base through the 
hole in the bench under the base.

2. Locate the adjuster midway along the 
leadscrew, inside the base. 

3. Tighten the set screw on the adjuster.

4. Test the adjustment by turning the front 
handwheel. You should detect less than 
0.010" of play.

Table Leadscrews

When you turn the handwheels to adjust the posi-
tion of the table, you will notice slight play in the 
handwheel before the table begins to move. If this 
play exceeds 0.010" (measured with the dial at 
the base of each handwheel), then you will need 
to adjust the leadscrews. 

These adjusters may require you to fabricate 
extensions for your hex wrenches. Make adjust-
ments in small increments. Over-tightening can 
add unnecessary wear to both the leadscrews 
and the adjusters.

To adjust the X-plane leadscrew:

1. Locate the X-plane leadscrew adjuster under 
the middle of the table. The head on the 
adjustment screw faces to the right (Figure 
45).

Figure 45. X-plane leadscrew adjuster.

Leadscrew Adjuster



Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your machine before calling.

SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

Machine does not 
start or a breaker 
trips.

1. Plug/receptacle is at fault or wired 
incorrectly.

2. Motor connection wired incorrectly.
3. Wall fuse/circuit breaker is blown/tripped.

4. Overload relay has tripped.
5. Power supply switched OFF or is at fault.

6. Wiring is open/has high resistance.

7. Main power switch is at fault.
8. Motor is at fault.

1. Test for good contacts; correct the wiring.

2. Correct motor wiring connections.
3. Ensure circuit size is suitable for this machine; 

replace weak breaker.
4. Reset overload relay.
5. Ensure power supply is switch on; ensure 

power supply has the correct voltage.
6. Check for broken wires or disconnected/

corroded connections, and repair/replace as 
necessary. 

7. Replace faulty ON/OFF switch.
8. Test/repair/replace.

Machine stalls or is 
underpowered.

1. Feed rate/cutting speed too fast for task.
2. Workpiece alignment is poor.

3. Wrong workpiece material.

4. Motor connection is wired incorrectly.
5. V-belt(s) slipping.
6. Plug/receptacle is at fault.
7. Motor bearings are at fault.

8. Machine is undersized for the task.

9. Motor has overheated.
10. Contactor not getting energized or 

has poor contacts.
11. Spindle rotation switch at fault.
12. Motor is at fault.

1. Decrease feed rate/cutting speed.
2. Eliminate workpiece binding; use jig or clamps 

and position table properly for workpiece 
alignment control.

3. Use metal with correct properties for your type 
of machining.

4. Correct motor wiring connections.
5. Replace bad V-belt(s).
6. Test for good contacts; correct the wiring.
7. Test by rotating shaft; rotational grinding/loose 

shaft requires bearing replacement.
8. Use smaller sharp cutters/drill bits; reduce the 

feed rate; reduce the spindle RPM; use cutting 
fluid if possible.

9. Clean off motor, let cool, and reduce workload.
10. Test for power on all legs and contactor 

operation. Replace if faulty.
11. Test/repair/replace switch.
12. Test/repair/replace motor.



Machine has 
vibration or noisy 
operation.

1. Motor or component is loose.

2. V-belts are slapping belt cover; are 
worn or loose.

3. Belt pulley is loose.

4. Motor mount loose/broken.
5. Machine is incorrectly mounted or sits 

unevenly.
6. Workpiece is loose.

7. Motor fan is rubbing on fan cover.

8. Cutter is at fault.

9. Bit is chattering.

10. Motor bearings are at fault.

1. Inspect/replace stripped or damaged bolts/
nuts, and re-tighten with thread locking fluid.

2. Replace/re-tension V-belts.

3. Replace shaft, pulley, setscrew, and key as 
required.

4. Tighten/replace.
5. Tighten/replace anchor studs in floor; relocate/

shim machine.
6. Use the correct holding fixture and re-clamp 

workpiece.
7. Replace dented fan cover; replace loose/

damaged fan.
8. Replace out-of-round cutter; replace/resharpen 

cutter; use appropriate feed rate and cutting RPM.
9. Replace/sharpen bit; index bit to workpiece; 

use appropriate feed rate and cutting RPM.
10. Test by rotating shaft; rotational grinding/loose 

shaft requires bearing replacement.

Tool slips in collet. 1. Collet is not fully drawn up into spindle 
taper.

2. Wrong size collet.

3. Debris in collet or in spindle taper.

4. Taking too big of a cut.

1. Snug up draw bar.
 
2. Measure tool shank diameter and match with 

appropriate diameter collet.
3. Remove all oil and debris from collet and spindle 

taper.
4.  Lessen depth of cut and allow chips to clear.

Breaking tools or 
cutters.

1. RPM and or feed rate is too fast.
2. Cutting tool getting too hot.
3. Taking too big of a cut.

1. Set correct RPM and feed rates. 
2. Use coolant fluid or oil for appropriate application.
3. Lessen depth of cut and allow chips to clear.

Machine is loud 
when cutting. 
Overheats or bogs 
down in the cut.

1. Excessive depth of cut.
2. Dull cutting tools.

1. Decrease depth of cut.
2. Use sharp cutting tools.

Workpiece vibrates 
or chatters during 
operation.

1. Table locks not tight. 
2. Quill lock not tight.
3. Workpiece not securely clamped to table 

or into mill vice.
4. RPM and feed rate too high.

1. Tighten down table locks.
2. Tighten quill lock.
3. Check that clamping is tight and sufficient for the 

job. Make sure mill vice is tight to the table.
4. Use appropriate RPM and feed for the job.

Table is hard to 
move.

1. Table locks are tightened down.
2. Chips have loaded up on ways.

3. Ways are dry and in need of lubrication.
4. Limit stops are interfering.

5. Gibs are too tight.

1. Make sure table locks are fully released.
2. Frequently clean away chips that load up during 

milling operations.
3. Lubricate ways and handles.
4. Check to make sure that all limit stops are floating 

and not hitting the limit switch.
5. Adjust gibs (see Page 33).

Bad surface finish. 1. Wrong RPM or feed rate.
2. Dull cutting tool or poor cutting tool selec-

tion.
3. Wrong rotation of cutting tool.
4. Workpiece not securely clamped.

1. Adjust for appropriate RPM and feed rate.
2. Sharpen cutting tool or select a better cutting tool 

for the intended operation.
3. Check for proper cutting rotation for cutting tool.
4. Secure properly.

Motor & Electrical (Continued)

Operation & Work Results



SHOCK HAZARD. 

MODIFICATIONS.

WIRE CONNECTIONS.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 

 

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

MOTOR WIRING. 

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Wiring Safety Instructions

Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your
machine before calling. This information can be found on the main machine label.

SECTION 8: WIRING



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 39!

Reset Button

110 Volt Wiring (Pre-Wired)

NOTE: For clockwise rotation (facing the end of the shaft) wire as 
shown above. For  counter clockwise rotation, interchange leads 5 and 6.

Green Ground

Power Cord

Cord to Switch1

4
6

2

3
5 

Motor Connection Box

220 Volt Wiring
Reset Button

Green Ground

Power Cord

Cord to Switch
1

4
6

2
3
5 

Motor Connection Box

S
 C

A
P

 5
00

M
 2

50
V

R
 C

A
P

 5
0M

 2
50

V

S
 C

A
P

 5
00

M
 2

50
V

R
 C

A
P

 5
0M

 2
50

V

1) Disconnect power from machine!
2) Rewire motor to 220V.
3) Replace power cord plug with a
    NEMA 6-15 style plug.

VOLTAGE CONVERSION TO 220V

Wiring Diagram

To minimize the risk of electrocution, fire, 
or equipment damage, voltage conversion 
must be done by an electrician or qualified 
service personnel in accordance with all 
applicable codes and standards.



Head Breakdown

SECTION 9: PARTS

85*

85V2**

101A

101

101-1

102

131
132

132

132

133

134

135

139

138

701

703

704

705

702

139

143

141

142

148

150

150

150

310A

150151

151

154

154

155

156

156

157

157159

158

160
161

162

163

136 316A

164

301

302

303

304A

304-1

305

309

311

312

313

314
314

315

316

* This part appears on machines produced prior to 07/08.
**This part appears on machines produced after 07/08.

317

317-1318

319

320-1 321

322

324
324-1

325

326

327

329

352
392

330

332A

331
331-1

334

386

706

713

335

337-1
662

339

340
333A

333

343-1
344

345

346

346

347

350

351

352

356

358

359

360

361

362
363

366

367V2

367V2-1

367V2-2

370-1

371A

374A

692

379

376

377

393A

306A

367V2-7

367V2-8367V2-3

367V2-4

367V2-5

367V2-6



Head Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
85 PSW03-1 KNOB 326 P1006326 CLAMP NUT 3/8-16
85V2 PSB01 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8 327 P1006327 SPECIAL SCREW 3/8-16 X 38
101 P1006101 CRANK BRACKET 329 P11261103 SPRING COVER ASSY
101-1 P1006101-1 OIL CUP 330 P1006330 SPRING BASE 76 X 76 X 19
101A P1006101A CRANK BRACKET ASSEMBLY 331 P1006331 PINION SHAFT
102 P1006102 WORM SHAFT BUSHING 331-1 PS01 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2
131 PB07 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 3/4 332A P1006332A FINE FEED CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
132 PW07 FLAT WASHER 5/16 333 P1006333 FINE FEED HOUSING
133 PS04 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 1/2 333A P1006333-1 FINE FEED ASSEMBLY
134 PB10 HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 2 334 P1006334 SPRING 27 X 17.5 X 17.5
135 PN05 HEX NUT 1/4"-20 335 P1006335 BEARING SPACER 34 X 28
136 P1006136 GRADUATED ROD ASSY 337-1 P1006337-1 HANDLE BASE ASSY
138 P1014116 FENDER WASHER 1/4 339 P1006339 HANDLE ROD
139 PS01 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2 340 P1006340 ROUND KNOB
141 PN08 HEX NUT 3/8"-16 343-1 P1006343-1 HANDWHEEL ASSY
142 PK25M KEY 7 X 7 X 20 344 P1006344 GRADUATED DIAL
143 PSB07 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4 345 P1006345 SLEEVE
148 PR05M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM 346 P6202 BALL BEARING 6202ZZ
150 PN04 HEX NUT 5/8"-11 347 P1006347 WORM SHAFT
151 PLW06 LOCK WASHER 5/8 350 P1006350 HEAD WRENCH
154 PR02M EXT RETAINING RING 14MM 351 P1006351 THUMB SCREW 3/8-16
155 PSB05 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 352 PB46 HEX BOLT 5/8-11 X 6
156 PB03 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 356 P1006356 ON/OFF SWITCH
157 PB38 HEX BOLT 7/16-14 X 2 358 P1006358 ELEVATION CRANK
158 PN02 HEX NUT 5/16"-18 359 P1006359 WORM GEAR SHAFT
159 P1006159 KEY 7 X 7 X 37 360 P1006360 PINION GEAR
160 PB11 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 361 P1006361 GEAR AXLE
161 PW07 FLAT WASHER 5/16 362 P1006362 COMPRESSION SPRING 13 X 83
162 PB12 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 363 P1006363 MOTOR POSITION PIN
163 PS04 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 1/2 366 P1006366 MOTOR BASE
164 P1006164 FRONT COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY 367V2 P1006367V2 2HP MOTOR 110/220V SINGLE PHASE
301 P1126102 DRAWBAR 7/16-20 x 442L 367V2-1 P1006367-1 MOTOR FAN COVER
302 P1006302 SPINDLE NUT 42-16 V1.08.97 367V2-2 P1006367-2 MOTOR FAN
303 P1006303 SPINDLE PULLEY 367V2-3 P1006367-3 CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTTON
304-1 P1006304-1 SPEED CHART LABEL 367V2-4 P1006367-4 JUNCTION BOX
304A P1006304A BOTTOM BELT COVER 367V2-5 P1006367V2-5 S CAPACITOR 500M 250V 1-3/8 X 2-3/4
305 P1006305 OUTER BEARING COVER 367V2-6 P1006367V2-6 S CAPACITOR COVER
306A P1006306A TAPERED SPINDLE SLEEVE LH V2.12.98 367V2-7 P1006367V2-7 R CAPACITOR 50M 250V 1-3/8 X 2-3/4
309 PR52M EXT RETAINING RING 80MM 367V2-8 P1006367V2-8 R CAPACITOR COVER
310A P1006310A IDLER PULLEY ASSEMBLY 370-1 P1006370-1 MOTOR PULLEY SET
311 P1006311 HEAD CASTING 371A PVB33 V-BELT B-33
312 P1006312 RUBBER RING 374A PVB42 V-BELT B-42
313 P1006313 QUILL COLLAR 376 P1006376 PULLEY SWING BASE
314 P1006314 TAKE UP NUT 377 P1006377 CLIP PLATE
315 P30206 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 30206 379 P1006379 RUBBER COLLAR
316 P1006316 QUILL 386 P1006386 FACE CUTTER
316A P1006316A QUILL ASSEMBLY 392 P1006392 POSITION SET BRACKET
317 P1006317 SPINDLE SHAFT 393A P1006393A FIXED NUT
317-1 P1006317-1 SPECIAL STAR WASHER 662 P1006662 DRAW BOLT COVER 75 X 54 X 42.5
318 P1006318 BEARING 30207J 692 P1006692 BELT COVER LID
319 P1006319 BEARING CAP 701 PLW02 LOCK WASHER 1/4
320-1 P1006320-1 CUTTER ARBOR ASSY 702 PW06 FLAT WASHER 1/4
321 P1006321 CHUCK ARBOR 703 P1006703 LIMIT PLATE
322 P1006322 HANDLE BOLT 3/8-16 704 P1006704 FLAT WASHER 1/8
324 P1006324 QUILL LOCK HANDLE 705 P1006705 PHLP HD SCR 5-40 X 3/8
324-1 PW01 FLAT WASHER 1/2 706 P1006706 CHUCK 1/2"-JT6
325 P1006325 CLAMP COLLAR 713 P1006713 CHUCK KEY



406

407

408

409

410

411

412

413

414

700

416

143

143

143

415-1

412

417

711

418-1

420

422

436

436

436

401*

712

401*

401*

401V2**

401V2**

401V2**

423

424

427

707 708
709

428

428-1

429430

131

143

143

709
708

707

710

710
711

143

405-1

166

168

168

168

168

131

172

173

176

 

* This part appears on machines produced prior to 07/08.
**This part appears on machines produced after 07/08.

Column & Table Parts Breakdown



-44- Model G1006/G1007 (Mfg. Since 9/09)

Column & Table Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
131 PB07 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 3/4 416 P1006416 SADDLE
143 PSB07 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4 417 P1006417 BOTTOM WAY COVER CLAMP
166 PRP10M ROLL PIN 5 X 36 418-1 P1006418-1 WAY COVER ASSEMBLY
168 PLUBE001 BALL OILER 1/4 PRESS-IN 420 P1006420 LEADSCREW COLLAR
172 PB64 HEX BOLT 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 422 P1006422 LEFT FLANGE
173 PLW06 LOCK WASHER 5/8 423 P1005613 LONGITUDINAL LEADSCREW NUT
176 PSB04 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 424 P1126224 LONGITUDINAL LEADSCREW
401 P1126201 HANDWHEEL W/HANDLE 427 P1006427 TABLE GIB
401V2 P1006401V2 PLASTIC HANDWHEEL W/HANDLE V2.07.08 428 P1006428 TABLE
405-1 P1006405-1 ACME SCREW ASSY 428-1 P1006428-1 TABLE PLUG
406 P1006406 BASE 429 P1006429 STOP BLOCK T-NUT 1/4-20
407 P1006407 SADDLE GIB 430 P1006430 SPACER
408 P1006408 COLUMN 436 P1006436 HANDLE
409 P1006409 COLUMN FLANGE RING 700 P1006700 LOCK HANDLE
410 P1006410 RACK 707 P1006707 KNURLED THUMB SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8
411 P1006411 COLUMN CAP 708 P1006708 SCALE
412 P1006412 GIB SCREW 5/16-18 X 35 709 P1006709 RIVET
413 P1006413 TABLE LOCK 710 P1006710 LOCK HANDLE BUSHING
414 P1006414 TABLE STOP 711 PLW01 LOCK WASHER 5/16
415-1 P1006415-1 CROSS LEADSCREW NUT ASSY 712 P1006712 ANGLE VISE



Power Feed

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
231V2 P1007231V2 POWER FEED ASSY AL-310S V2.09.09 231V2-5 P1007231V2-5 LIMIT SWITCH CORD 
231V2-1 P1007231V2-1 POWER FEED MOUNTING BRACKET 231V2-6 P1007231V2-6 LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
231V2-2 P1007231V2-2 POWER FEED LEXAN GEAR 231V2-7 P1007231V2-7 ON/OFF SWITCH
231V2-3 P1007231V2-3 MAIN DRIVE GEAR 231V2-8 P1007231V2-8 RAPID SWITCH
231V2-4 P1007231V2-4 POWER FEED POWER CORD



Safety labels help reduce the risk of serious injury caused by machine hazards. If any label comes 
off or becomes unreadable, the owner of this machine MUST replace it in the original location 
before resuming operations. For replacements, contact (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com.

Label Placement

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
801 P1006801 MACHINE ID LABEL 805 P1006805 READ MANUAL LABEL
802 PLABEL-14 ELECTRICITY LABEL 806 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH UP PAINT
803 P1006803 WEAR GLASSES LABEL 807 G9987 GRIZZLY NAMEPLATE-MINI
804 P1006804 ROTATING CUTTER LABEL 808 P1006808 SPINDLE SPEEDS LABEL

801

802

803805

804806

807 808



WARRANTY CARD

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop 
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
Note: We never use names more than 3 times.

10.  _____________________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 





WARRANTY & RETURNS
1 year



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® – Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 


